THIS SUPPLEMENTARY AGREEMENT ("this Agreement") is made the 10th day of January 2017 between the SECRTARY OF STATE FOR TRANSPORT ("the Secretary of State") and the MOTOR INSURERS' BUREAU ("MIB") whose registered office is Linford Wood House, 6-12 Capital Drive, Linford wood, Milton Keynes MK14 6XT.

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:-

- 1. This Agreement is supplementary to the MIB Uninsured Agreement dated 3rd July 2015 and made between the Secretary of State and MIB ("the 2015 Agreement")
- 2. This Agreement shall come into force on the 01 day of March 2017 and applies to accidents occurring on or after that date. From that time onwards, the 2015 Agreement shall continue to apply in all respects save as provided for by the amendments set out below.
- 3. The whole of clauses 7 (vehicle damage) and 9 (terrorism) are omitted but, notwithstanding this, the numbering of the subsequent clauses remains unchanged.
- 4. The 2015 Agreement is further amended as follows
 - (a) In clause 1(5), the definition of 'property' is replaced by the following:
 - "'property' means any property whether real or personal (in respect of a case proceeding in England or Wales) or heritable or moveable (in respect of a case proceeding in Scotland)";
 - (b) In clause 6(3), the words 'regardless of when such insurance was incepted' are replaced with the words "regardless of the commencement date of such insurance";
 - (c) In clause 8(4), the words 'who could otherwise have made a claim under this Agreement had they survived' are omitted; and
 - (d) Clause 11(3) is replaced by the following:
 - "(3) For the purposes of this clause, the 'specified property damage cap' means such sum as may from time to time be specified in section 145(4)(b) of the 1988 Act."

This Agreement may be executed in two counterparts with the same effect as if both parties execute a single document.

This Agreement has been executed as a Deed and is delivered and made on the date stated at the beginning of it.

The corporate seal of the

affixed here

SECRETARY OF STATE FOR TRANSPORT was

Authenticated by authority of the
Secretary of State
Print name:
The common seal of the MOTOR INSURERS' BUREAU was affixed here in the presence of:
(1)
Director of the Board of Management
(2)
Secretary
Print Names:
(1)
(2)